FILE NO. 080205

78-08

12 13 14

16 17 18

19 20

21 22

23

24 25 [Accept and expend gift in the amount of \$25,000.]

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND EXPENDING A GIFT-IN-PLACE, VALUED AT UP TO \$25,000 FROM THE UNITED STATES TENNIS ASSOCIATION TO THE RECREATION AND PARK DEPARTMENT TO INITIATE FUNDING FOR THE PLANNING FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE GOLDEN GATE PARK TENNIS CENTER IN GOLDEN GATE PARK.

WHEREAS. The City owns real property located in Golden Gate Park; and

WHEREAS, through community feedback and Recreation and Park support renovations to improve the Golden Gate Park Tennis Center are desired,

WHEREAS. The United States Tennis Association is a non-profit organization committed to improving the game of tennis nation wide and providing resources to assist in the promotion of that activity; and.

WHEREAS, The United States Tennis Association is providing a gift valued at \$25,000, for the Golden Gate Park Tennis Center, to the City and County of San Francisco; and.

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2007, the Recreation and Park Commission recommended to the Board of Supervisors to accept and expend the Gift as Resolution No. 0703-010; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend the Gift valued at \$25,000 from the United States Tennis Association for the planning needs to renovate Golden Gate Park Tennis Center in Golden Gate Park.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:	i a Coloutto
May	
Approved:	

Controller



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number:

080205

Date Passed:

Resolution accepting and expending a gift-in-place, valued at up to \$25,000 from the United States Tennis Association to the Recreation and Park Department to initiate funding for the planning for the renovation of the Golden Gate Park Tennis Center in Golden Gate Park.

February 12, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, Mirkarimi,

Peskin

Absent: 2 - McGoldrick, Sandoval

File No. 080205

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 12, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

2.19.08

Date Approved

Mayor Gayan Newsom